

Constance E. Brooks – CO Bar #018258
Cody B. Doig – CO Bar #42924
Danielle R. Hagen – CO Bar #43667
C.E. Brooks & Associates, P.C.
303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 650
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 297-9100

RECEIVED
FEB 23 2017
REGIONAL SOLICITOR
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

Brock Belnap, County Attorney
Celeste Maloy, Deputy County Attorney
County of Washington
33 North 100 West
St. George, UT 84770
(435) 634-5723

Shawn Guzman, City Attorney
City of St. George
175 East 200 North
St. George, UT 84770
(435) 627-4600

Barbara Hjelle, General Counsel
Jodi Borgeson Richins, Staff Attorney
Washington County Water Conservancy District
533 East Waterworks Drive
St. George, UT 84770
(435) 673-3617

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

WASHINGTON COUNTY, UTAH,)
CITY OF ST. GEORGE, UTAH,)
WASHINGTON COUNTY WATER)
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,)
)
Appellants;)
)
v.)
)
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,)
)
Respondent.)

Ref:# DOI-BLM-UT-C030_2015-1-EIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Development of Habitat Conservation Plan for the Mojave Desert Tortoise 1

 B. Beaver Dam Wash and Red Cliff National Conservation Areas Created Under the Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009 4

 C. Planning Process for Management of the National Conservation Areas 5

III. THIS BOARD HAS JURISDICTION 7

 A. RMP Decisions Under Appeal Are Implementation Decisions 7

 B. Appellants Meet Standing 9

 1. *The County, District, and City Are Parties to the Case* 9

 2. *RMP Decisions Adversely Affect Appellants' Interests* 10

 a. BLM Decisions Impair Washington County Interests 10

 b. BLM Decisions Will Adversely Impact the District 11

 c. BLM Decisions Will Adversely Impact St. George City 12

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 A. Closures and Restrictions on Water Development Exceed BLM Authority 13

 B. BLM Provided No Rationale For Departing From Established Habitat Conservation Plan 15

 C. The RMP ROW Decisions Contradict OPLMA and Local Land Use Plans in Violation of FLPMA 18

 1. The RMPs Are Not Consistent With OPLMA to the Maximum Extent Permissible Under Federal Law 18

 2. The RMPs Are Not Consistent With Local Land Use Plans to the Maximum Extent Permissible Under Federal Law 21

 D. FEIS Violates FLPMA and NEPA by Omitting Connected and Similar Actions 23

 1. Travel Management Plans and Resource Management Plans Are Interdependent and Connected Actions 23

 2. The BLM Failed to Consider the Cumulative Impacts of Designating a Northern Transportation Route 25

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Motorcyclist Ass'n v. Watt</i> , 534 F. Supp. 923 (D. Cal. 1981)	18, 21
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	15
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	15
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.1998)	26
<i>California Association of Four Wheel Drive Clubs</i> , 30 IBLA 383 (1977)	11, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Coal. of Concerned Nat'l. Park Retirees</i> , 165 IBLA 79 (2005)	10
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall</i> , 565 F. Supp.2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008)	17
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Eugene V. Vogel</i> , 52 IBLA 280 (1981)	15
<i>Friends of the River, et al.</i> 146 IBLA 157 (1998)	8
<i>John & Shirley Murrer, et al.</i> ,182 IBLA 343 (2012)	13
<i>Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Laramie Energy II, LLC</i> , 182 IBLA 317 (2012)	10
<i>Laser, Inc.</i> , 136 IBLA 271 (1996)	10, 12
<i>Quechan Tribe of Ft. Yuman Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 921 (D. Cal. 2013)	18, 21
<i>Silva v. Lynn</i> , 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>The Wilderness Society</i> , 90 IBLA 221 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985) 23

Trout Unlimited v. Morton, 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir.1974) 24

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), *as modified on reh'g*, 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003) 25

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 552 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Nev. 2008) 16

Washington County v. BLM, 185 IBLA 39 (2014) 8, 11, 17

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) 23

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 568 (1908) 13

Wyoming v. United States, 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§460www 17

16 U.S.C. §§460xxx 17

16 U.S.C. §460www(b)(1) 19

16 U.S.C. §460www(b)(4) 19

16 U.S.C. §460www(d)(3) 19

16 U.S.C. §460www(b)(3)(A) 4, 5, 6

16 U.S.C. §460www(d)(1)(A) 5

16 U.S.C. §460www(d)(2) 19

16 U.S.C. §460xxx(b)(2)(A) 4, 5, 6

16 U.S.C. §460xxx(d)(1) 5

16 U.S.C. §460xxx(d)(2) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

43 U.S.C. §1701, n. §701(g)(1) 13

43 U.S.C. §1712(c)(9) 17, 18, 19

43 U.S.C. §1761(a)(1) 13

43 U.S.C. §1782 4

Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009, Pub. Law 111-11, March 30, 2009,
123 Stat 991 *passim*

Utah Code Ann. §17-27a-401(1) 10, 21

Utah Code Ann. §17-50-303(1)(a)(ii) 20

Utah Code Ann. §17-50-303(1)(a)(ii) 20

Utah Code Ann. §17-50-305 21,

Utah Code Ann. §17-50-309 21

Utah Code §17B-2a-1002 12

Utah Code Ann. §§73-3-8(5) 20

Utah Code Ann. §73-3-3(3) 20

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §1502.16(c) 18

40 C.F.R. §1506.2(d) 18

40 C.F.R. §1508.15 20

40 C.F.R. §1508.18 17

40 C.F.R. §1508.26 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

40 C.F.R. §1508.25 23

40 C.F.R. 1508.25(a)(1)(i-iii) 23, 24

40 C.F.R. 1508.25(a)(1)(iii) 25

40 C.F.R. §1508.25(a)(2) 25, 26

40 C.F.R. §1508.25(c)(3) 25, 26

43 C.F.R. §4.22(e) 1

43 C.F.R. §4.410 10

43 C.F.R. § 4.410(b) 10

43 C.F.R. §4.410(d) 9

43 C.F.R. §4.412 1

43 C.F.R. §1610.3-1 18

43 C.F.R. §1610.3-1(a)(1) 18

43 C.F.R. §1610.3-1(a)(1)-(3) 18

43 C.F.R. §1610.3-2(a) 18

BLM POLICY

BLM Cooperating Agency Desk Guide Revision 12-4-09 19

BLM Desk Guide to Cooperating Agency Relationships and Intergovernmental Cooperation (BLM 2012) 19

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

55 Fed. Reg. 12178 (1990) 1

59 Fed. Reg. 5820 (1994) 2, 3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

75 Fed. Reg. 25876 (2010) 5, 6, 7
81 Fed. Reg. 93707 (2016) 1
